and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

3) 	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

	 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

	 II. 	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

	 III. 	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

		�  The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from
the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

127

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

I) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars
 Note
 No.

Below

As at
31-Mar-16

(Previous GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
31-Mar-16
(Ind AS)

As at
01-Apr-15
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
01-Apr-15
(Ind AS)

 ASSETS

 Non - Current Assets

 Property, Plant and Equipment  7  11,578.20  (193.06)  11,385.14  10,255.01  (209.03)  10,045.97

 Capital work-in-progress  1,196.21  -  1,196.21  383.02  -  383.02

 Investment Property  7  323.19  198.97  522.16  -  209.03  209.03

 Intangible assets  71.89  -  71.89  21.52  -  21.52

 Financial Assets

 Non Current Investments  5  9,646.15  764.88  10,411.03  21,251.15  1,991.46  23,242.60

 Other Financial Assets  1,320.36  -  1,320.36  3,534.58  -  3,534.58

 Other Non-Current Assets  884.52  -  884.52  1,182.50  -  1,182.50

 Deferred tax asset  6  -  -  -  1,045.32  (707.09)  338.23

 Total Non - Current Assets  25,020.51  770.79  25,791.30  37,673.09  1,284.37  38,957.46

 Current Assets

 Inventories  15,527.20  -  15,527.20  17,236.29  -  17,236.29

 Financial Assets

 Current Investments  5  14,600.00  2,733.82  17,333.82  350.00  31.84  381.84

 Trade receivables  17,808.39  -  17,808.39  20,671.08  -  20,671.08

 Cash and cash equivalents  4,344.95  -  4,344.95  1,484.35  -  1,484.35

 Other Bank Balances  473.96  -  473.96  464.27  -  464.27

 Loans  677.60  -  677.60  793.71  -  793.71

 Others Financial Assets  5,563.75  -  5,563.75  5,107.03  -  5,107.03

 Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  350.81  -  350.81

 Other Current Assets  1,481.02  -  1,481.02  943.26  -  943.26

Total Current Assets  60,476.88  2,733.82  63,210.70  47,400.80  31.84  47,432.64

Total Assets  85,497.39  3,504.61  89,002.00  85,073.89  1,316.21  86,390.10

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

 Equity Share Capital  2,630.00  -  2,630.00  3,152.68  -  3,152.68

 Other Equity  1  49,112.70  2,294.13  51,406.83  55,616.80  3,233.29  58,850.10

Total Equity  51,742.70  2,294.13  54,036.83  58,769.48  3,233.29  62,002.77

LIABILITIES

128

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars
 Note
 No.

Below

As at
31-Mar-16

(Previous GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
31-Mar-16
(Ind AS)

As at
01-Apr-15
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
01-Apr-15
(Ind AS)

Non - Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Non Current Borrowings  4  2,620.25  (9.56)  2,610.69  1,388.23  (19.02)  1,369.21

Other financial liabilities  3  139.40  (5.21)  134.19  142.64  (3.28)  139.36

Provisions  2  137.58  -  137.58  -  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  6  (818.91)  1,214.15  395.24  -  -  -

Other Non-Current Liabilties  9 & 3  -  7.79  7.79  -  2.45  2.45

Total Non - Current Liabilities  2,078.32  1,207.17  3,285.49  1,530.87  (19.85)  1,511.03

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Current Borrowings  22,880.73  -  22,880.73  14,233.57  -  14,233.57

Trade payables  3,249.60  -  3,249.60  4,332.38  -  4,332.38

Other financial liabilities  4,347.62  -  4,347.62  3,429.31  -  3,429.31

Provisions  693.87  -  693.87  576.52  -  576.52

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  145.30  -  145.30  -  -  -

Other Current Liabilities  359.25  3.31  362.56  2,201.76  (1,897.24)  304.52

Total Current Liabilities  31,676.37  3.31  31,679.68  24,773.54  (1,897.24)  22,876.30

Total Equity and Liabilities  85,497.39  3,504.61  89,002.00  85,073.89  1,316.21  86,390.10

II) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended March 31, 2016

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars
Note
No.

Below

For the period ended March 31,2016
 Ind AS

(Previous
GAAP)

Adjustment (Ind AS)

Revenue From Operations (including excise duty)  76,552.04  804.01  77,356.05

Other Income and Other Gains/(Losses)  1,433.10  1,478.98  2,912.08

Total Income  77,985.14  2,282.99  80,268.13

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  35,139.88  -  35,139.88

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  2,061.59  -  2,061.59

Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock - in -Trade and work - in - progress  2,720.93  -  2,720.93

129

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars
Note
No.

Below

For the period ended March 31,2016
 Ind AS

(Previous
GAAP)

Adjustment (Ind AS)

Excise duty expenses 8  -  804.01  804.01

Employee benefits expense  5,007.35  (96.84)  4,910.51

Finance costs  607.96  13.84  621.80

Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,107.24  -  2,107.24

Other expenses  18,214.48  -  18,214.48

Total expenses  65,859.44  721.01  66,580.44

Profit before tax  12,125.70  1,561.98  13,687.69

Tax expense:

(1) Current tax 3690.12  -  3,690.12

(2) Deferred tax  226.41  540.57  766.98

Total tax expenses  3,916.53  540.57  4,457.10

Profit for the year  8,209.17  1,021.41  9,230.59

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (net of tax)  -  (63.33)  (63.33)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -  -

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year,Net of tax  -  (63.33)  (63.33)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  8,209.17  958.08  9,167.26

III) Reconcilliation of Equity as on March 31, 2016 & April 1, 2015
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31-
Mar-16

 As at 01-
Apr-15

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  51,742.70  58,769.48
Adjustment to restate to Ind AS
Interest income recognised on Long term borrowings  9.56  19.02
Meaurement of Investments carried at fair value through Profit and Loss  3,498.70  2,023.29
Others  0.02  0.83
Proposed Dividend  -  1,576.34
Dividend Distribution tax on proposed dividend  -  320.91
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  (1,214.15)  (707.09)
Total Impact  2,294.14  3,233.30

[…]

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

	 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I. 	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

	 II. 	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

192

	 III.	� Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

		�  The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived
from the Financial Statements of the Group prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

I) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

(` In Lakhs)

 Particulars
 Note
 No.

Below

As at
31-Mar-16
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
31-Mar-16
(Ind AS)

As at
01-Apr-15
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
01-Apr-15 (Ind

AS)

 ASSETS
 Non - Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipment  7 & 10  16,526.39  (1,396.12)  15,130.27  15,245.35  (1,434.51)  13,810.84

 Capital work-in-progress  1,196.54  -   1,196.54  383.02  -   383.02

 Investment Property  7  -   1,725.28  1,725.28  -   1,442.67  1,442.67

 Intangible assets  143.78  -   143.78  80.24  -   80.24

 Goodwill on Consolidation  10  1,144.95  (128.91)  1,016.05  523.49  492.55  1,016.05
 Financial Assets
 Non Current Investments  5 & 7  7,278.22  435.45  7,713.67  19,199.88  1,201.60  20,401.48

 Loans  215.38  215.38  207.70  -   207.70

 Other Non Current Financial Assets  3  1,457.48  1,457.48  745.59  -   745.59

 Other Non-Current Assets  3  1,175.40  0.52  1,175.92  1,190.25  0.01  1,190.26

 Deferred tax asset  6  902.69  (902.69)  -   1,110.32  (707.24)  403.08
 Total Non - Current Assets  30,040.83  (266.47)  29,774.36  38,685.85  995.08  39,680.93
 Current Assets
 Inventories  21,466.85  21,466.85  22,759.66  -   22,759.66
 Financial Assets

 Current Investments  5  14,650.00  2,735.22  17,385.22  350.00  31.84  381.84

 Trade receivables  10  18,149.56  18,149.56  24,373.35  283.94  24,657.29

 Cash and cash equivalents  10  5,928.29  -   5,928.29  2,371.37  46.82  2,418.18

 Other Bank Balances  484.06  484.06  3,420.84  -   3,420.84

 Loans  70.45  70.45  38.07  -   38.07

 Other Current Financial Assets  5,651.08  5,651.08  5,285.77  5,285.77

 Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   302.06  -   302.06

 Other Current Assets  3&10  1,723.28  (0.44)  1,722.84  1,267.59  221.08  1,488.67
Total Current Assets  68,123.57  2,734.78  70,858.35  60,168.71  583.67  60,752.38
Total Assets  98,164.40  2,468.31  100,632.71  98,854.56  1,578.75  100,433.31
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,630.00  2,630.00  3,152.68  3,152.68

Other Equity  10  53,341.55  2,162.50  55,504.05  58,936.34  3,233.57  62,169.90

Non - Controlling interests  512.65  (0.29)  512.36  551.42  551.42
Total Equity  56,484.20  2,162.21  58,646.41  62,640.43  3,233.57  65,874.00
LIABILITIES
 Non - Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities  `

Non Current Borrowings  4  2,697.45  (9.56)  2,687.89  1,482.15  (19.02)  1,463.13

Other Non Current financial liabilities  3 &10  946.74  (16.29)  930.45  753.62  24.28  777.90

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

193

(` In Lakhs)

 Particulars
 Note
 No.

Below

As at
31-Mar-16
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
31-Mar-16
(Ind AS)

As at
01-Apr-15
(Previous

GAAP)

 Ind AS
Adjustments

As at
01-Apr-15 (Ind

AS)

Provisions  208.87  208.87  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  6  -   309.88  309.88  -   -

Other Non-Current Liabilties  3 & 9  -   14.27  14.27  -   2.74  2.74
Total Non - Current Liabilities  3,853.06  298.30  4,151.36  2,235.77  8.00  2,243.77
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Current Borrowings  10  29,957.28  29,957.28  20,388.03  180.49  20,568.52

Trade payables  10  1,651.99  1,651.99  6,848.92  (46.91)  6,802.01

Other Current financial liabilities  10  4,832.72  -   4,832.72  3,878.50  86.03  3,964.53

Provisions  10  696.26  -   696.26  635.21  11.04  646.25

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  175.49  -   175.49  -   -   -

Other Current Liabilities  9  513.38  7.80  521.18  2,227.69  (1,893.46)  334.23
Total Current Liabilities  37,827.13  7.80  37,834.93  33,978.35  (1,662.81)  32,315.54
Total Equity and Liabilities  98,164.40  2,468.31  100,632.71  98,854.56  1,578.75  100,433.31

II) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended March 31, 2016
(` In Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note
No.

Below

For the period ended March 31, 2016
 Ind AS

(Previous GAAP)  Adjustment (Ind AS)

Revenue From Operations (including excise duty) 8  92,114.14  804.01  92,918.14
Other Income and Other Gains/(Losses) 3, 5 & 9  1,676.45  1,478.77  3,155.22
Total Income  93,790.59  2,282.78  96,073.36
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  38,522.63  -   38,522.63
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  1,298.46  -   1,298.46
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock - in -Trade and work
- in - progress

 2,154.30  -   2,154.30

Excise duty expenses 8  -   804.01  804.01
Employee benefits expense 2  11,434.90  (88.46)  11,346.44
Finance costs 3 & 4  985.20  18.53  1,003.73
Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,602.69  -   2,602.69
Other expenses 3  23,674.94  0.12  23,675.05
Total expenses  80,673.11  734.20  81,407.31
Profit before tax  13,117.48  1,548.58  14,666.05
Tax expense:
(1) Current tax 3938.87  0.01  3,938.88
(2) Deferred tax  207.63  535.93  743.56
Total tax expenses  4,146.50  535.94  4,682.44
Profit for the year  8,970.98  1,012.64  9,983.61
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (net)  -   (57.85)  (57.85)
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year,Net of tax  -   (57.85)  (57.85)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  8,970.98  954.79  9,925.76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

194

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2017

Notes to first time adoption
III) Reconciliation of Equity as on March 31, 2016 & April 1, 2015

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31-
Mar-16

 As at 01-
Apr-15

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  56,484.20  62,640.43
Adjustment to restate to Ind AS
Interest expense recognised on Long term borrowings  9.56  19.02
Meaurement of Investments carried at fair value through Profit and Loss  3,493.87  2,023.27